07/28/2011

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RE

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
29/374231	Name: Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited
Robert A. Rae 07/15/2011	Internal Address: Attn: C.K. Wong
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No.	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) June 30, 2011	Street Address: 382 Kwun Tong Road
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Kowloon
Joint Research Agreement	State:Hongkong
Government Interest Assignment	·
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: China Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
20/24/12/	
29/374231	
Additional numbers at	6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	involved: One
Name: Edward S. Sherman, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	, , ,
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Stroot Address Nove Corners	X Enclosed
Street Address: Meyer Corporation	None required (government interest not affecting title
1 Meyer Plaza	8. Payment Information
City: Vallejo	
State:CA Zip: 94590	
Phone Number: 707.551.2733	Deposit Account Number <u>attached PTO 2038</u>
Fax Number: 707.551.2951	Authorized User Name
Email Address: eds@meyer.com	, (0.1011200 0001 110110
9. Signature:	June 2011 Est
Signature	Date
Edward S. Sherman	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 14503 Alexandria, V.A32231321450374231

04 FC:8021

PATENT

40.88 OP

REEL: 026672 FRAME: 0214

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Robert A. Rae

respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent titled

## Cookware Side Handle with Grip

having attorney docket no. 137.142.3D and executed by me, on even date herewith.

AND WHEREAS Meyer Intellectual Properties Limited, a British Virgin Islands corporation (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives of assign thereof, called "Assignee"), wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvement and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said application and all divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 30 day of June, 2011

PATENT REEL: 026672 FRAME: 0215

**RECORDED: 07/15/2011**